PHONE
(370) 389-5622

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17515
FAX: (570) 389-5625

24 HOUR PHONE
(570} 734-6300

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

TAMMAC CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT & BEVERLY EVELAND

WRIT OF EXECUTION #200 OF 2006 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY

January 23, 2007 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF'S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF ROBERT & BEVERLY EVELAND AT 68 BELLES HILL RD BENTON

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

-

C \;O%A?WE s:

ODEPU ¥ SHERIFF

wenctly T Chourfubui

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF .

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 23%P DAY OF JANUARY 2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Wendy Westover, Notary Public
Floomsburg, Columbia Co., PA

smission Expires November 07,

2003




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006
PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION CoF R

DEFENDANT "ROBERT E. EVELAND AAES COr7EC 7

*BEVERLY E. EVELAND AR
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BEVERLY EVELAND MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ] _
RR1 BOX 82 OR 669 ZENITH ROAD AT HTT LT v tlz ¢ Iﬂdv".cjul \
SBENFON/ NESCOPECK _ —“—“‘"‘#/f——_

% “g &7 - e 2 i

SERVED UPON
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Racc ___ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA . POB__ POE___CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

TN .
(_F. _OTHER (SPECIFY) lvzep € Cow miT/
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

p .
DEPUTY - 7Z4, 2&/ DATE _ C/-//- ¢ 7




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFF ICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER; T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006
PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION
DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
PERSON/CORP TQ SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
R ELAMD——". MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RR1 BOX §2YOR 669 ZENITH ROAD

e iy

BENTON/NESCOPECK /
Q\/ =

—— T
SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes _ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB __POE_ CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT FOA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT
NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

FO 0w

L]

/”',FDOTHER (SPECIFY) __ Loz &g upF Ce u/uT;/
(A

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

r/_ . -
DEPUTY ?é;_)éé DATE &/= £ & 7

e

é,c;.“;’s‘) E "ﬁ;? N - )
e R B e /LM}V‘

/’ [

¢ e D /



COLUMBIA COUNTY

HOUSING AUTHORITY
|

iy s y W W
$nt’s 1 R [1_ ® FE o
Chier R N

January 2, 2007

Mr. Timothy Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House — P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17158

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:

the form of a second mortgage with Robert E. Eveland and B

Main Office / Section 8 Office
700 Sawmill Road, Suite 101
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Phone: (570) 784-9373
Main Office Fax: (570) 387-8806
Section § Fax: (570) 784-1479
TOD: {570) 389-5745

Please be informed that the Columbia County Housing Authority has a claim in

property located at RR 1, Box 82, Benton, PA.

)T/

everly E. Eveland for the

This second mortgage was effective October 22, 1999, in the amount of
$5,000.50.

If you require any additional information, call me at 784-9373_

Yours truly,

James Thomas
Executive Director



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006

PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY AS SIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CATHY GORDON-TAX COLLECTOR. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

85 GORDON ROAD

BENTON

SERVED UPON {7 y

RELATIONSHIF g% Celic ¢ oo IDENTIFICATION
DATE t9-25«  TIME /3 vd MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POB POE CCsO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
=
: [ .
DEPUTY ““_?“/L ﬂ P DATE /2 - 39 ~¢




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFF ICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006
PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION
DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
68 BELLES HILL ROAD
BENTON ]

SERVEDUPON _=ptfi ¢} Raugy

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE )) 55-¢<  TIME }; a- MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Mititary
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA > POB__ POE __ CCSO .
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
N
N R
DEPUTY > il DATE |3 %2 s-¢




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUZ PHGNE
(5700 INS-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 1571 THa-E300
FAN: (S78) 1885625

Tuesday, December 26, 2006

TENANT(S)
68 BELLES HILL ROAD
BENTON, PA 17814-

TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

VS

ROBERT E. EVELAND

BEVERLY E. EVELAND

DOCKET # 200ED2006 JD# 710JD2006

Dear Sir;

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMEST. SHOEMAKER. ESOUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NQ, 6387

LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704

{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintif

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintiff

VS,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 JD,

No. 200 Term 2000 E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE _OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Robert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

Robert E. Eveland
669 Zenith Road
Nescopeck, PA 18635

Your property located in the Township of Benton, County of Columbia, Pennsylvania is

scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on February 28

2007, at _9:30  am in the Office of

the Sheriff of Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, to enforce the court

judgment of $38,945.06 {plus accrued interest) obtained by Tammac Corporation, nba, Tammac

Holdings Corporation.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

7489281



I The sale will be cancelled if you pay to Tammac Holdings Corporation, the amount
of $38,945,06 (plus accrued interest). You may call;

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
TELEPHONE NO. (570) 287-3000

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open
the judgment, if the judgment was mproperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause. '

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more
chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below to find out how to obtain an attorney.)

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOURPROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN [F THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder,
You may find out the price bid by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at (570)
389-5622.

2, You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly

inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the
sale. To find out if this has happened you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County
at (570) 389-5622.

4, Ifthe amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the

Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring
legal proceedings to evict you.

748928.1



schedule of dstriby 8.7 _ 'w@&e filed: by the She;nﬂ"
(30) days from date o sale. B ' w&im whis will be receiving that
money. The money will be pmd ot i aceordahice with this schedule uniess
exceptions (reasons why the proposed dmtfibuhon is wreagyare fifed with the Sheriff
within (30) days after date of sale,

7. You may also have other ngh{ and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately after the sale:

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER.TO YOUR LAWYER AT Q GNCE F YOUDONOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TG O OR TELEPHON THE OFFICES
LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP:

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN PENNS YLVANIA, INC.
410 BICENTENNIAL BUILDING
15 PUBLIC SQUARE
WILKES-BARRE, PA 18701
(570) 825-8567

or

145 EAST BROAD STREET
ROOM 108
HAZLETON, PA 18201
(570) 455-9512

or

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 389-5667

HOURI ; ER &QUINN, P.C.

By: - el
James T. Shoemaker Esquire
Attorney for Plaintift

7489281



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006
PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION
DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
HOUSING AUTHORITY MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
700 SAWMILL RD
BLOOMSBURG ]
TN e S */:;
SERVED UPON g 4 SRV S
- )
RELATIONSHIP " /rr i ~ IDENTIFICATION

"oy

fj;'_ vk : Lo .
DATE A" 4%  TIME ;.0 17D MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB_ _POE___CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

s L

a4
T '{/ - fen L "_:.\
DEPUTY T ///// DATE _ /A~ s &0

e




. COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: 28-DEC-08

EVELAND ROBERT E & BEVERLY E
562 ZENITH RD
NESCOPECK PBA 18635

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT
2004 PRIM 0.00
2005 PRIM w.0o0
TOTAL DUE

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMQUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF:

FEE:535.00

CERT. NO:2851

DISTRICT: BENTON TWP

DEED

LOCATION: 68 BELLES HILL RD
PARCEL: 03 -05 -006-06,000

INTEREST

————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

COSTS DUE

December ,2006

THIS IZ TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TG OUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF

DECEMBER 31, 2005

REQUESTED BY: (_-:_:;E}/[,[fﬂ b, # {ounte

l}%:ile NDT

Y.

//V(:Lutéﬁi

5/1 6L, (%

200G TAXES



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8§ - OF - 14 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006

PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

15 PERRY AVE.

BLOCOMSBURG

SERVED UPON Loile [z { en Gy f  SvS-

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

s T . i -
DATE /~ A \‘,) TIME /74 2% MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB __ PCE ‘i/_ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

HoOwp

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY i DATE /A 7 (o




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 11 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/22/2006 DOCKET # 200ED2006

PLAINTIFF TAMMAC CORPORATION, NOW BY ASSIGNMENT,
TAMMAC HOLDINGS CORPORATION

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. EVELAND
BEVERLY E. EVELAND
ATTORNEY FIRM HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON Anpette B Hoflhan

. %4
RELATIONSHIP “/f £ IDENTIFICATION

IR £
DATE /s TIME ¢/ 50> MILEAGE OTHER

Race Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POB POE \/CCSO

TYPE OF SERVICE: A,
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY /” L

/)7/// DATE/// AT %
v



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # 27 -

DATE RECEIVED AP o
DOCKET AND INDEX /= . ..
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION o
COPY OF DESCRIPTION e
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT o
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE o
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM T
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST e
CHECK FOR $1:350:00 OR 50c ¢ ¢ CK# /5.0
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE **
SALE DATE i o TIME ST
POSTING DATE T e
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15T WEEK -,
2"° WEEK

3P WEEK




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 28, 2007 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2006 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 710 OF 2006 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:
BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road leading
from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes and
wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees 30
minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes
south 1 degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
same south 74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin comer; THENCE continuing
along the easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1
degree 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and
CONTAINING approximately one (1) acre of land.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale), Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fecs incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages,

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
James T, Shocmaker Timothy T. Chamberlain
600 Third Ave. www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Kingston, PA 18704



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 28, 2007 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2006 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 710 OF 2006 JD ISSUED QUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:
BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road leading
from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes and
wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees 30
minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE alon g the westerly line of other land of said Hughes
south 1 degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin comer; THENCE continuing along the
same south 74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing
along the easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1
degree 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and
CONTAINING approximately one (1) acre of land.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale), Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIMF. PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages,

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
James T. Shocmaker Timothy T. Chamberlain
600 Third Ave. www.sheriffofcolnmbiacounty.com

Kingston, PA 18704



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)}
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 Rule 3257

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
VS, No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 1.DD.

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

WRIT OF EXECUTION
Defendants (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia:
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon
and sell the following described property (spccifically described property below):

See attached Exhibit “A”

Amount Due:

Principal and Interest to 5/9/05 $38,945.06
Interest from 5/9/05to_ (Per diem $10.01) o
Attorney’s Fees 4.618.97
[ 1] 21 U SO RRT RPN 543,564.03 , plus statutory

inlerest from 5/9/05 and costs

AT '
N m 2 e
Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Dated ij"'Cﬁﬁ-)éjf" o éf Wyl

(SEAL) By:
Deputy
St % T, Of Sev. Courts
Gy aaee s v Pt Rion. Jan 2008

7489121



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain picce and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as {ollows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin comner set in the southetly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in tine of other land now or tate of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes cast 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenncth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin comner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenncth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONT AINING
approximately one (1) acrc of land.

EXHIBIT “A”

7483771



No_ 710 CV Term, 2006 I.D.
No:-AL0b -EN- 100 Term, 200 E.D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

TAMMAC CORPORATION, NBA, TAMMAC HTOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Vi,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and BEVERLY E. EVELAND

WRIT OF EXECUTION

{Mortgage Foreclosure)

Claim $38.945.06
Interest from 5/9/05

b, 4 . Costs .
Execution"x-i%%{Pd. ¥ 020 300 Pt K
Judgmenl Fee F 1400 bodix
Sheriff .
Atly's. Fec
Ally’s. Comlrfﬁﬂ,'?" '7‘7& YA
Satisfaction AN

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn, PC

James T. Shoemaker, Esq. Attorney [or Plaintiff(s)

Address:600 Third Avenuc, Kingston, PA 18704
Where papers may be served

748912t



Attorney: James T. Shoemaker

Tammac Corporation nba, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA.
Tammac Holdings Corporation CIVIL DIVISION
ACTION TO BE SERVED
Plaintiff (Please specify)
VS.
Writ of Execution
Robert E. Eveland and Beverly E. Eveland Mortgagse Foreclosure
Defendants
No. _710CV of 2006
DEFENDANTS TO BE SERVED: WHERE TO SERVE DEFENDANTS
Post Property: RR1 Box 82 Benton, PA
17814
(1) Robert E. Eveland RR1 Box 82 Benton, PA 17814

& 669 Zenith Rd. Nescopeck, PA 18635

*** Per Court Order for Special Service

Dated September 19, 2006 attached

(2)

(3)

“.)

(5)

(6.)

7489331



(7.)

SPECTAL INSTRUCTIONS ETC., FOR SERVICE:

POSTING OF PROPERTY

ADVERTISING

SERVICE ATTEMPTS:

DATE:

DATE.

DATE:

DATE:

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY TO EFFECT PROPER SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY AND RETLRN THAT ON
I

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__ BY HANDING TO
AT
COL. CO.. PENNA.. AND MAKING
KNOWN
TO THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.,

DEPUTY SHERIFF

THEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON
[

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__BY HANDING TO

748933.1

AT
COL. CO., PENNA., AND MAKING
KNOWN
TO THE CONTENTS
THEREOQOF.

DEPUTY SHERIFF

[HERERY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON
I

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__BY HANDING TO

AT
COL. CO., PENNA., AND MAKING
KNOWN
TO THE CONTENTS
THEREQF.

DEPUTY SHERIFF



IHEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON
I

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__BY HANDING TO

AT

COL. CO., PENNA., AND MAKING

KNOWN
TO THE CONTENTS
THEREQF.

DEPUTY SHERIFF

THEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON
I

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__BY HANDING TO

AT
COL. CO.. PENNA.. AND MAKING
KNOWN
TO THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

DEPUTY SHERIFF

I HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT ON
1

SERVED THE WITHIN

UPON THE

WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT

__BY HANDING TO

AT

T48933.1

KNOWN
TO

THEREQF.

COL. CO.. PENNA., AND MAKING

THE CONTENTS

DEPUTY SHERIFF



TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by i IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

assigtiint, TAMMAC HOLDINGS : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
.1- ﬂONy :
Plaintif :
Vs, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
ROBERT E. EVELAND and MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BEVERLY E. EVELAND, :
Defendants NO. 2006-CV-710
ORDER
AND NOW, thls/_i day o 42006, upon consideration of the plaintiff”s motion

for service pursuant to special order of court and the annexed affidavit of good faith
investigation, it is hereby

ORDERED that the plaintiff may obtain service of the complaint, writ of execution,
notice of sale and all other documents requiring personal service, upon the defendant, Robert E.
Eveland, by regular and certified mail to 48 Bowers Road, Berwick, PA 18603, RR1 Box 82,
Benton, PA 17814, 669 Zenith Road, Nescopeck, PA 18635, by posting of the property known
as RR1 Box 82, Benton, PA 17814 and by publication in Press Enterprise.

BY THE COURT,

/ 1.

5@



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMEST. SHOEMAKER. ESQUIRE
[DENTIFICATION N 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 TUIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintifl’

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintift
Vs,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2000-CV-710 Term 2006 1.D.

No. Term 200 _E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129. 1

Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution

was filed the following information concerning the real property focated in the Township of Benton

as more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner:

Raobert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

T48014.1

Robert E. Eveland
669 Zenith Read
Nescopeck, PA 18635



2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Robert E. Eveland Raobert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82 669 Zenith Road
Benton, PA 17814 Nescopeck, PA 18635
3 Name and address of cvery judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real

property to be sold:
Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdings
Corporation
100 Commerce Blvd., Suite 200
Wilkes-Barre. PA 18702

4. Name and address of the last recorded helder of every mortgage of record:

Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdings Housing Authority of the County of

Corporation Columbia
100 Commeree Blvd. . Suite 200 700 Saw Mill Road
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 Bloomsburg. PA [7815
5. Name and address of cvery other person who has any interest in or record lien on the proeperty

and whosc interest may be affected by the sale:

Sherman Acquisition Lid. Partnership
¢/o Ressler & Ressler, P.C.

804 West Avenuc

Jenkintown, PA 19046

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Tax Claim Burcau Benton Township Tax Collector
Courthouse Cathy Gordon

P. O. Box 380 85 Gordon Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Benton, PA 17814

7489141



Columbia County
Domestic Relations

15 Perry Avc.
Bloomsburg, PA {7815

I venfy that the statements made i this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made sub ject to the penalties

of 18 PA. C.S. Scction 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics.
HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

BY: L/’f}”'—’ |

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

Date: December 19, 2008

7489141



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situatc in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, 1o-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or tate of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner sct in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; rinning THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
casterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin comner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

EXHIBIT “A”

T48377.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
APROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRFE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintift

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
VS,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 1.D.

No. Term 200 _E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129. 1

Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution

was filed the following information concerning the real property located in the Township of Benton

as more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Qwner:

Robert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

748914.1

Robert E. Eveland
669 Zenith Road

Nescopeck, PA 18635



2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Robert E. Eveland Robert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82 669 Zenith Road
Benton, PA 17814 Nescopeck, PA 18635
3 Name and address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record lien on the real

property to be sold:
Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdings
Corporation
100 Commerce Blvd., Suite 200
Wiikes-Barre, PA 18702
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdings Housing Authority of the County of

Corporation Columbia
100 Comumerce Blvd., Suite 200 700 Saw Mill Road
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 Bioomsburg, PA 17815
5. Name and address of every other person who has any interest in or record lien on the property

and whose interest may be affected by the sale;

Sherman Acquisition Ltd. Partnership
c/o Ressler & Ressler, P.C.

804 West Avenue

Jenkintown, PA 19046

6. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
Intcrest in the property which may be affected by the sale;

Columbia County Tax Claim Burcau Benton Tewnship Tax Collector
Courthouse Cathy Gordon

P. O. Box 380 85 Gordon Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17813 Benton, PA 17814

748914.1



Columbia County

Domestic Relations

I5 Perry Ave,

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit arc true and correet to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made su bject to the penalties
of 18 PA. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.,

BY: L//?{}”"—

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

Date; December 19, 2006

748914.1



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin cormer; THENCE continuing along the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

EXHIBIT “A>

T48377.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER. ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintilf

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
VS,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 J.D.

No. Term 200_E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129, 1

Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe tor the Writ of Execution

was filed the following information concerning the real property located in the Township of Benton

as more particularly described in Exhibit “A™ attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner:

Robert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

748914.1

Robert E. Eveland
669 Zenith Road
Nescopeck, PA 18635



2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Robert E. Eveland Robert E. Eveland
RR?® Box 82 669 Zenith Road
Benton, PA 17814 Nescopeck, PA 18635
3 Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real

property to be sold:

Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdin gs
Corporation

100 Commerce Bivd., Suite 200
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Tammac Corporation nba Tammac Holdings Housing Authority of the County of

Corporation Columbia
100 Commerce Blvd., Suite 200 700 Saw Mill Road
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 Bloomsburg, PA 17815
5. Namc and address of every other person who has any mnterest in or record licn on the property

and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Sherman Acquisition Ltd. Partnership
¢/o Ressler & Ressler, P.C.

804 West Avenue

Jenkintown, PA 19046

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any

interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

748914.1

Columbia County Tax Claim Burcay Benton Township Tax Collector
Courthouse Cathy Gordon

P. O. Box 380 85 Gordon Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Benton, PA 17814



Columbia County

Domestic Relations

15 Perry Ave.

Bleomsburg, PA 17815

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief, Tunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of I8 PA. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

BY: L/—%’/

James T. Shocmaker, Esquire

Date: December 19, 2006

T48514.1



Property Description
RRI1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
casterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

EXHIBIT “A”

7483771
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION N 63871

LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704

(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintill

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintift
VS,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Nao. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 J.D.

No. Term 200_E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Robert E. Eveland Robert E. Eveland
RR1 Box 82 669 Zenith Road
Benton, PA 17814 Nescopeck, PA 18635

Your property focated in the

scheduled to be sold at Sherift's Sale on

Township of Benton, County of Columbia, Pennsylvania is

., 2007, at _ ___m. in the Office of

the Sherift of Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 1o enforce the court

judgment of $38,945.00 (plus accrued int

Holdings Corporation.

erest) obtained by Tammac Corporation, nba, Tammac

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

74%928.1



1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to Tammac Holdings Corporation, the amount
of $38,945.06 (plus acerued interest), You may call:

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704

TELEPHONE NO. (570) 287-3000

2. Y ou may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open
the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.

3. You may aiso be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more
chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below to find out how to obtain an attorney.)

YOUMAY STILL BEABLE TOSAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOUHAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. It the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the price bid by calling the Shernift of Columbia County at (570)
389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly

inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3 The sale will go through oaly if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the
sale. To find out it this has happened you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County
at (570) 389-5622.

4. 1 the amount due from the buyer 1s not paid to the Sheritf, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due 1s paid to the

Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring
legal proceedings to evict you.

T48928.1



You may be entitied fo a share of the monev wiich was paid for your house, A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for vour house will be filed by the Sheriff
(30) days from date of sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that
money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within (30) days afier date of sale.

You may also have other right and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOUDONOT

HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICES
LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP:

748928.1

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

410 BICENTENNIAL BUILDING
15 PUBLIC SQUARE
WILKES-BARRE, PA 18701
(570) 825-8567

ar

145 EAST BROAD STREET
ROOM 108
HAZLETON, PA 18201
(570) 455-9512

ar

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
P.0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 389-5667

HOU\’RI(‘ KLLIGER &QUINN, PC
Byi ] e
James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

Plaintift
Vs, No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 1.D.
ROBERT E. EVELAND and No. Term 200_E D.
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

WRIT OF EXECUTION
Defendants (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you.
It may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have rights to prevent
your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. 1f you
wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that you may have the right to prevent or delay the sheriff’s sale by filing,
before this sale, a petition with the court to open or strike the judgment against you or to stay the
execution,

If the judgment was entered because you did not file with the court any defense or objection
you might have within twenty (20) days after service of the complaint for mortgage foreclosure and
notice to defend, you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you promptly file a petition
with the court alleging a valid defense and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time.
If the judgment is opened, the sheriff”s sale would ordinarily be delayed pending a trial of the issue
of whether the plaintiff has a valid claim to foreclose the mortgage.

You may also have the right to have the judgment stricken if the sheriff has not made a valid
return of service of the complaint and notice to defend of if the judgment was entered before twenty
(20} days after service or in certain other events. To exercise this right you would have to file a
petition with the court to strike the judgment.

In addition you may have the right to petition to set aside the sale for (1) grossly inadeqguate

748929.1



price; (2) lack of competitive bidding by agreement, (3} irregularities in sale; or (4) fraud. To exercise
this right you should file a petition with the Court after the seale and before the sheriff has delivered
his deed to the property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN SUSQUEHANNA VALLEY

PENNSYLVANIA, INC. LEGAL SERVICES
410 Bicentennial Building 168 East Fifty Street
15 Public Square Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 (570)784-8760
(570) 825-8567
145 East Broad Street PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER
Room 108 REFERRAL SERVICE
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201 P.O. Box 1086
(570) 455-9512 100 South St.

Harrisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717-238-6715)

TARI29]



TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

Plamntiff
Vs, No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 I.D.
ROBERT E. EVELAND and No. Term 200_E.D.

BEVERLY E. EVELAND
WRIT OF EXECUTION
Defendants (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper 1s a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you.
It may cause your property 1o be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have rights to prevent
your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you
wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that you may have the right to prevent or delay the sheriff’s sale by filing,
before this sale, a petition with the court to open or strike the judgment against you or to stay the
cxecution,

If the judgment was entered because you did not file with the court any defense or objection
you might have within twenty (20) days after service of the complaint for mortgage foreclosure and
notice to defend, you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you prompitly file a petition
with the court alleging a valid defense and a rcasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time.
If the judgment is opened, the sheriff’s sale would ordinarily be delayed pending a trial of the issue
of whether the plaintiff has a valid claim to foreclose the mortgage.

Y ou may also have the right to have the judgment stricken 1f the sheriff has not made a valid
return of service of the complaint and notice to defend of if the judgment was entered before twenty
(20) days after service or In certain other events. To exercise this right you would have to file a
petition with the court to strike the judgment.

In addition you may have the right to petition to set aside the sale for (1) grossly inadequate

7489291



price; (2) lack of competitive bidding by agreement; (3) irregularities in sale; or (4) fraud. To
exercise this right you should file a petition with the Court after the seale and before the sheriff has
delivered his deed to the property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN SUSQUEHANNA VALLEY

PENNSYLVANIA, INC. LEGAL SERVICES
410 Bicentennial Building 168 East Fifty Street
15 Public Squarc Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 (570)784-8760
(570) 825-8567
145 East Broad Street PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER
Room 108 REFERRAL SERVICE
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201 P.O. Box 1086
(570) 455-9512 100 South St.

Harrisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717-238-6715)

T4RI29.1



TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
VS. No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 I.D.
ROBERT E. EVELAND and No. Term 200 _E.D.
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

WRIT OF EXECUTION
Defendants (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you.
It may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have rights to prevent
your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you
wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptiy.

The law provides that you may have the right to prevent or delay the sheriff’s salc by filing,
before this sale, a petition with the courl to open or strike the judgment against you or 1o stay the
execulion,

if the judgment was entered becausc you did not file with the court any defense or objection
you might have within twenty (20) days after service of the complaint for mortgage foreclosure and
notice to defend, you may have the ri ght to have the judgment openedif you promptly file a petition
with the court alleging a valid defense and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time.
If the judgment is opened, the sheriff’s sale would ordinarily be delayed pending a trial of the issue
of whether the plaintiff has a valid claim to foreclose the mortgage.

You may also have the right to have the judgment stricken if the sheriff has not made a valid
return of service of the complaint and notice to defend of if the Judgment was entered before twenty
(20} days after service or in certain other events. To exercise this right you would have to file a
petition with the court to strike the judgment.

In addition you may have the right to petition to set aside the sale for (1) grossly inadequate

748920.1



price; (2} lack of competitive bidding by agreement; (3) irregularities in sale; or (4) fraud. To
exercise this right you should file a petition with the Court after the seale and before the sheriff has
delivered his deed to the property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDONOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ON E, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN SUSQUEHANNA VALLEY

PENNSYLVANIA, INC, LEGAL SERVICES
410 Bicentennial Building 168 East Fifty Street
15 Public Square Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 (570)784-8760
(570) 825-8567
145 East Broad Street PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER
Room 108 REFERRAL SERVICE
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201 P.O. Box 1086
(570) 455-9512 100 South St.

Harrisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-statc
residents phone: 1-717-238-671 5}
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATTON

BY: JAMES T SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
[DENTIFICATION NO). 63871

LAW OFTICES
600 THIRD AVENLUIL:
KINGSTON, PA 18704

(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintif’

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
Vs,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710Q Term 2006 J.D.

No. Term 200 ED.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ may leave same

without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after notifying such person of

such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sherif’s sale thereof and the

Sheriff'is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above executicn

by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

7489321

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704

{3707 2R7-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintiff

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintiff

V5.

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 J.D.,

No., Term 200 ED.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INS URANCE

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ may leave same

without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after notifying such person of

such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof] and the

Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above execution

by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

7489321

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704

(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintil

TAMMAC CORPORATION, now by
assignment, TAMMAC HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

Plaintift
VS,

ROBERT E. EVELAND and
BEVERLY E. EVELAND

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2006-CV-710 Term 2006 J.D.

No. Term 200 _E.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ may leave same

without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after notifying such person of

such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff’s sale thereof, and the

Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above execution

by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

7489321

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



Property Description
RR1 Box K2
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pemnsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 fcet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; rauning THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
casterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 fect to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

T4R3ITTA



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin comer set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin cotner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin comer; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet 1o an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 [eet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

TAH3TI1



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain picce and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin comer; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

T4R3TI



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes cast 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or latc of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing alon g the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenncth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

7483771



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in fine of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 fect to an iton pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenneth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hu ghes south 1
dcgree 30 minutes east 209 fect to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continiting along the
casterly Iine of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degrec 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acre of land.

483771



Property Description
RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

ALL that certain piece and parcel of land situate in Benton Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the southerly line of a public township road
leading from Raven Creek to Hamlin and in line of other land now or late of Kenneth Hughes
and wife and running THENCE along the southerly line of said township road north 74 degrees
30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner set in line of other land now or late of Kenncth
Hughes and wife; running THENCE along the westerly line of other land of said Hughes south 1
degree 30 minutes east 209 feet to an iron pin corner; THENCE continuing along the same south
74 degrees 30 minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin comer; THENCE continuing along the
easterly line of other land now or late of said Kenneth Hughes and wife north 1 degree 30
minutes west 209 feet to an iron pin corner, the place of BEGINNING and CONTAINING
approximately one (1) acrc of land.

T48377.1



AFFIDAVIT OF

NON-MILITARY SERVICE OF DEFENDANTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LUZERNE : >
I, Amanda Heiges, Paralegal for Tammac Corporation, now by assignment, Tammac
Holdings Corporation, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I did, upon the
request of Tammac Corporation, now by assignment, Tammac Holdings Corporation, investigate
the status of Robert E. Eveland and Beverly E. Eveland with regard to the Soldiers” and Sailors®
Civil Relief Act of 1940. To the best of my knowledge or information and belief, Robert E.
Eveland and Beverly E. Eveland, are not now, or were they within a period of the last three 3)

months, in the military or naval service of the United States within the purview of the Soldiers’

and Sailors’ Relief Act of 1940,

;
mem-\_&ﬁ*_ de oo Q

da Heiges, Paralegal
Tammac Corporation, now by assignment,

Tammac Holdings Corporation

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this / 5/ day of
YW teey. , 2006

’ ¥

%&%{.47 9&42&24/{/

NOtary PUth/ COMMONWEAL Y m o v e st
Noetarial Seat
Nancy Bednar, Notary Public
Wilkes-Barre Twp., Luzeme Cournty
.My Commission Expires Mar. 10, 2008

Mermber Ponesu
T1T174.1



AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LUZERNE : -

I, Amanda Heiges, Paralegal for Tammac Corporation, now by assignment, Tammac
Holdings Corporation, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that the last known
address of the defendants is as follows:

Robert E. Eveland and Beverly E. Eveland

RR1 Box 82
Benton, PA 17814

! , )
C’ww\aw&& g b

Amapnila Heiges, Paralegal
Tammac Corporation, now by assignment,
Tammac Holdings Corporation

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this g‘ﬁ day of M;’Q,Z,} _, 2006,
)4 Lonety M/Mw@/

. ¥
Not ] Pllbhé . COWIINYY S AL TP T e NS VLVANLS
' Notarial Seal
Nancy Bednar, Notary Public
Wilkes-Barre Twp.. Luzeme County
My Commission Expires Mar. 10, 2008

Ceeher Bernsvheans Ssecciation Of Notaries

717175.1
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